Question No 1: 
Has ever been notified to Apator S.A. by the shareholders holding registered preference shares of A series and in particular the shareholders being at the same time the members of Supervisory Board of Apator S.A. (it is 5 out of 6 members of the current tenure of the Supervisory Board of Apator S.A.) in the mode of art. 87 par. 1 point 5 in connection with art. 69 of the Act on public offer and conditions of introduction of financial instruments to organized trading system and public companies, the fact of acting in agreement by conducting the common policy towards Apator S.A. and consistent performance of voting rights at General Shareholders Meeting? 
 
Answer: 
 
The Executive Board of Apator S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") did not receive from the shareholders the notification concerning acting in agreement by conducting the common policy towards Apator S.A. and consistent performance of voting rights at General Shareholders Meeting. 
 
If the Executive Board receives such notification, it shall make it public in a current report. 
 
Question No 2: 
Throughout August and September 2019 Apator S.A. in its press releases informed about the effects of "fruitful cooperation" Apator S.A. with PySENSE sp. z o.o. in "breakthrough" implementation of 1.5 k innovative electricity meters in Warsaw - how is the cooperation with PySENSE sp. z o.o. arranged today and is it continued? 
 
Answer: 
 
The Executive Board refuses to answer the above question because it does not refer to the matters included in the agenda of General Shareholders Meeting of Apator SA on 2nd July 2020. 
 
Question No 3: 
Is the information circulating on the market true that PySENSE sp. z o.o. submitted the claim against Apator S.A. at the end of 1st quarter of 2020? Such information was not presented in the notes informing about events after balance sheet date included in the report of the Executive Board on activity of Apator S.A. and its Group financial statement of Apator S.A. and its Capital Group for 2019 and individual and consolidated financial statement for 2019. (published on 24th April 2020) ? 
 
 
Answer: 
 
The Board confirms that in the first quarter of 2020 The Company received a letter from PySENSE sp. z o.o. requesting payment of the amounts resulting from the alleged monetary claims. 
 
However, at this place the Executive Board of Apator S.A. strongly emphasises that it does not recognize the claims made either in whole or in part because the claims are deprived of any legal or factual basis both in principle and amount. 
 
In the opinion of the Executive Board, the claims made are obviously unfounded and therefore the information on the claims made was not considered by the Company as a material event after the balance sheet date within the meaning of the Accounting Act of 29 September 1994 (i.e. Journal of Laws of 2019, item 351, as amended, hereinafter referred to as the "Accounting Act"). 
 
 
Question No 4: 
 
If this is true, why is there a lack of relevant information in these reporting notes? 
 
Answer: 
 
In view of the apparent groundlessness of the claims submitted, the Company was not obliged to include information about the claims in the financial statements and the Executive Board reports published on 24 April 2020. 
 
At this point it is also worth pointing out that the submitted claims are not currently subject to court proceedings. 
 
Question No 5: 
If this is true, what is the amount (figure) of the claim presented by PySENSE sp. z o.o.? 
 
The Executive Board of Apator S.A. refuses to answer this question because it does not refer to the issues included in the agenda of General Shareholders Meeting of Apator S.A. on 2nd July 2020. Alleged claims that the question concerns were not included in financial statement for 2019. 
 
Question No 6: 
If this is true, on what basis does PySENSE sp. z o.o. base its claim? 
 
The Executive Board of Apator S.A. refuses to answer this question because it does not refer to the issues included in the agenda of General Shareholders Meeting of Apator S.A. on 2nd July 2020. Alleged claims that the question concerns were not included in financial statement for 2019. 
 
 
 
Question No 7: 
What are the specific charges made by PySENSE sp. z o.o. against Apator S.A.? 
 
Answer: 
 
The Executive Board of Apator S.A. refuses to answer this question because it does not refer to the issues included in the agenda of General Shareholders Meeting of Apator S.A. on 2nd July 2020. Alleged claims that the question concerns were not included in financial statement for 2019. 
 
 
Question No 8: 
If it is true, why did not Apator S.A. transfer the information about receiving the request of PySENSE sp. z o.o. neither through appropriate current report nor mention this event within the reports approved by this General Shareholders Meeting of Apator S.A.? 
 
Answer: 
In view of the obvious groundlessness of the submitted claim, in the opinion of the Company, the information about the submitted claim did not meet the definition of confidential information within the meaning of Article 7 of the Regulation of the MAR and therefore was not made public in the current report. 
 
Reasons not to include the claims made by PySENSE sp. z o. o. in the reports approved by General Shareholders Meeting of Apator SA on 2nd July 2020. 
are indicated in the answers to questions 3 and 4. 
 
 
Question No 9: 
 
If it is true, why Apator S.A. did not create adequate reserve for liability towards PySENSE sp. z o.o. and will such reserve be created? 
 
Answer: 
 
Pursuant to Art. 35d of the Accounting Act, provisions are created, among others, for: certain or highly probable future liabilities, the amount of which can be reliably estimated, and in particular for losses resulting from business transactions in progress, including guarantees, sureties, credit operations, and the effects of pending court proceedings (Art. 35d.1.1) 
 
In the opinion of the Executive Board, the submitted claims, due to, among other things, their obvious groundlessness and low probability of converting the claims into liabilities, do not meet the conditions referred to above, therefore the Company was not obliged to create a reserve. 
 
 
Question No 10 
How does the interest of Apator S.A. remains in light of the proposed by Executive Board of Apator S.A. modification of § 10 of the Statute of Apator S.A. consisting reduction of control over the turnover of registered shares of A series preferred four times as to voting? 
 
Answer: 
The amendment to section 10 of the Statute proposed by the Executive Board results from an attempt to meet the expectations of shareholders, who have often pointed out the need to mitigate the provisions limiting trading in registered shares, especially with regard to members of their immediate family. 
 
Question No 11 
What are the reasons for changes in the Statute? 
 
Answer: 
Change of section 7 is related to the redemption of shares and reduction of the share capital, which is a consequence of the share buy-back program adopted at the previous General Meeting of Shareholders for the purpose of their redemption and implementation. 
 
Cause of the change to section 10 was indicated in the answer to Question No 10. 
 
Proposals to change sections 11 and 12(6) arise from the simplification effort of the Statute and elimination from it of those provisions of the Code of Best Practice for WSE Listed Companies (2016) which are not necessary from the point of view of the applicable law, and whose application the Company has declared and which it applies in practice. 
 
Changes in sections 14 and 15 result from the need to adjust the provisions of the Statute to the applicable law (adding the powers of the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Supervisory Board with respect to remuneration policy and transactions with related parties). 
 
 
Question No 12 - by a shareholder who is a natural person. 
 
What is the profile of activity of subsidiary Apator Mining sp. z o. o.? 
 
Answer: 
At the date of giving this answer the subject of activity of Apator Mining sp. z o. o. with headquarters in Katowice is as follows: 
 
1) Production of electricity distribution and control apparatus - the object of the predominant economic activity, 
2) Manufacture of electric motors, generators and transformers, 
3) Production of installation equipment, 
4) Production of other electrical equipment, 
5) Manufacture of other pumps and compressors, 
6) Production of lifting and grabbing equipment, 
7) Production of industrial refrigeration and ventilation equipment, 
8) Manufacture of machinery for mining and quarrying and construction, 
9) Repair and maintenance of machines, 
10) Repair and maintenance of electronic and optical devices, 
11) Repair and maintenance of electrical equipment, 
12) Installation of industrial machinery and equipment, 
13) Wholesale of electronic and telecommunications equipment and parts, 
14) Wholesale of other machinery and equipment, 
15) Other financial service activities not elsewhere classified, except for insurance and pension funds, 
16) Rental and management of own or leased real estate, 17) Other technical research and analysis, 
18) Research and development in the field of other natural and technical sciences, 
19) Market and opinion surveys, 
20) Rental and leasing of other machinery, equipment and tangible goods not elsewhere classified, 
21) Other non-school forms of education not elsewhere classified. 
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